
 

 

Agenda - Public Accounts and Public Administration 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 4, Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: 17 July 2024 

Meeting time: 09.15 – 11.00

For further information contact: 

Fay Bowen 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddPAPA@senedd.wales

Hybrid 
------ 

(Private Pre-meet)  

(9:00-9:15) 

(Public Meeting)  

(9:15-9:30) 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

(9:15)   

 

2 Papers to note 

(9:15-9:30)   

 

2.1 Letter from the Senedd Commission - Update on recommendations of the 

committee report on the Scrutiny of the Senedd Commission Accounts 2022-

23 

 (Pages 1 - 4)  

Attached Documents:  

PAPAC(06)-12-24-PTN1-Senedd Commission - Scrutiny of Accounts 2022-

23 update 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

2.2 Letter from the Auditor General for Wales to the Climate Change, 

Environment and Infrastructure Committee - Transport for Wales and the 

Core Valley Lines Modernisation 

 (Pages 5 - 6)  

Attached Documents:  

PAPAC(06)-12-24-PTN2-Audit Wales to CCEIC Chair - TfW and Rail Services 

2.3 Letter from Digital Health and Care Wales to the Chairs of the Health and 

Social Care and Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee - 

Follow-up response to the Scrutiny of Digital Health and Care Wales Report 

 (Pages 7 - 9)  

Attached Documents:  

PAPAC(06)-12-24-PTN3-Digital Health and Care Wales - Scrutiny of Digital 

Health and Care Wales 

2.4 Letter from the Auditor General for Wales to the Chair of the Public Accounts 

and Public Administration Committee on The Welsh Government's support for 

TVR Automotive Ltd 

 (Pages 10 - 16)  

Attached Documents:  

PAPAC(06)-12-24-PTN4-Audit Wales to PAPAC Chair - WG Support for TVR 

3 Session on the Cabinet Manual and Access Talks - Withdrawn 

   

Welsh Government Officials 

 

Dr Andrew Goodall – Permanent Secretary  

 

David Richards - Director of Propriety and Ethics 

 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

(9:30)   



 

 

 

5 Discussion on the Cabinet Manual and Access Talks - Next Steps 

(9:30-10:00) (Pages 17 - 36)  

Attached Documents:  

PAPAC(06)-12-24-P1 Research Brief 

 

6 Draft Report - Building Safety in Wales 

(10:00-10:30) (Pages 37 - 81)  

Attached Documents:  

PAPAC(06)-12-24-P2 Draft Report - Building Safety in Wales 

 

7 Discussion of the letter from the Auditor General for Wales to the 

Climate Change, Environment and Infrastructure Committee on 

Transport for Wales and the Core Valley Lines Modernisation 

(10:30-10:45)   

 

8 Discussion of the letter from the Auditor General for Wales to the 

Chair of the Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee 

on The Welsh Government's support for TVR Automotive Ltd 

(10:45-11:00)   

 



1 

21 June 2024 

Dear Mark, 

Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee Report on the Scrutiny of Accounts 

2022-23 - Update on recommendations 

I am writing to provide you with further updates as agreed in our letter of the 29 January 2024. I 

am pleased to enclose a response to the following recommendations in the Annex to this letter. 

• Recommendation 2. The Commission should provide six-monthly updates to the

Committee, starting in Spring 2024, on the progress of the Ways of Working Strategy and

the resources that have been allocated to delivering the projects associated with the

Strategy.

• Recommendation 6. The Workforce Plan and any outputs from the Medium-Term

Resourcing Framework should be shared with the Committee as soon as they are available,

to ensure that we are updated on the Commission’s future planning around Senedd Reform

and under the Ways of Working Strategy.

Your Committee’s recommendations concerning the Commission are addressed in the attached 

Annex.  

The Commission’s approach is always to try to operate with openness, transparency and
[...]
lars:  
 

• The introduction of a core Target Establishment and strategic timeframes for recruitment;  

 

• A ‘grow your own’ approach to staff development which will underpin the Target 

Establishment, which will include the development of a Talent Strategy and the development 

of professional pathways; and  

 

• Developing a recruitment plan to ensure the expected volume of internal and external 

recruitment campaigns for normal churn and Senedd Reform needs can be managed 

effectively and deliver staffing resourcing in a timely manner.    

 
 

 

Pack Page 4



Page 1 of 2 - Transport for Wales and the Core Valley Lines Modernisation Project - please contact us 
in Welsh or English / cysylltwch â ni’n Gymraeg neu’n Saesneg. 

Llyr Gruffydd MS 
Chair 
Climate Change,  
Environment & Infrastructure Committee 
Welsh Parliament 

Reference:    AC424/caf 
Date issued: 24 June 2024 

Dear Llyr 

Transport for Wales and the Core Valley Lines Modernisation 
Project 
Thank you for your letter of 19 June 2024 following the Committee’s report on rail 
services and Transport for Wales performance. I note the Committee’s request for 
me to consider whether the delivery of rail services and the Core Valleys Line 
modernisation project merits further scrutiny as part of my programme of value for 
money examinations. Our Annual Plan 2024-25 already identifies an examination of 
issues relating to support for bus and rail services in the context of the National 
Transport Delivery Plan. We intend to progress detailed planning work during the 
autumn to determine the scope of the examination and the timescale for completion, 
although this work would run into 2025-26. I have asked colleagues to reflect on the 
issues raised by the Committee as they plan the work, although it would not 
necessarily be practical to wrap all of them into one examination. We will also look to 
engage with the Committee’s clerking team/researchers to ensure we have a full 
understanding of t
[...]
the organisation and 
improve our understanding of its overall objectives, governance, and performance to 
better inform ongoing planning for work under the Act. 

As with your original letter, I am copying this response to the Chair of the Public 
Accounts and Public Administration Committee to inform that Committee’s 
consideration of the issues raised in your report. I will ensure we update both 
committees once the scope of our planned work is confirmed. Should you wish to 
meet personally in the meantime, I would be very happy to do so.  

Yours sincerely 

 

ADRIAN CROMPTON 
Auditor General for Wales 

 

 

Pack Page 6



02920 500 500 

igdc.gig.cymru | dhcw.nhs.wales

Tŷ Glan-yr-Afon 

21 Heol Ddwyreiniol Y 

Bont-Faen, Caerdydd 

CF11 9AD 

Tŷ Glan-yr-Afon 

21 Cowbridge Road 

East, Cardiff 

CF11 9AD 

18 June 2024 

Russell George MS 
Chair 
Health & Social Care Committee 

Mark Isherwood MS 
Chair 
Public Accounts and Public Assurance Committee 

Dear Russell and Mark, 

DHCW Follow-up Response to the Welsh Parliament Health and Social Care 
Committee and Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee Scrutiny 
of D ig ita l  Heal th and Care Wales Report

DHCW provided their response to the Public Accounts and Public Administration 
Committee and the Health and Social Care Committee joint report on 16 th August 
2023. The report contained 16 recommendations, all of which were responded to.

Of the 16 recommendations, 3 required a further update by the end of 2023 which 
we were pleased to provide on 19 December 2023. 

A further 3 recommendations required an update by the end of February 2024.  The 
response was submitted on time. 

Another recommendation required an updated response by the end of June 2024. 
This recommendation and our response is as follows: 

Recommendation 9:  By the end of 2023 Digital Health and Care Wales should 
publish a clear, realistic and prioritised plan for increasing its engagement with the 
social care sector, including public, third and private sector providers, Regional 
Partnership Boards and the Social Partnership Council. The plan should be 
developed through engagement with the social care sector, and should include clear 
timescales and assessment of the resource required for its delivery. DHCW should 
provide a copy of the plan to the Health and Social Care Committee and the Public 
Accounts and Public Administration Committee, and provide six-monthly updates 
on progress against the plan.

PAPAC(06)-12-24-PTN3-Digital Health and Care Wales - Scrutiny of Digital Health and Care Wales

Pack Page 7

Agenda Item 2.3



 

 

 

 

 

02920 500 500 

igdc.gig.cymru | dhcw.nhs.wales 

Tŷ Glan-yr-Afon 

21 Heol Ddwyreiniol Y 

Bont-Faen, Caerdydd 

CF11 9AD 

Tŷ Glan-yr-Afon 

21 Cowbridge Road 

East, Cardiff 

CF11 9AD 
 
 
DHCW Response to Recommendation 9:  
 
Through the DHCW Stakeholder Engagement Strategy and Plan increased 
engagement with the social care sector, including public, third and private sector 
providers, has been considered. The DHCW Establishment Order does not include a 
strict definition of how DHCW should support social care. However, the SHA 
Establishment Programme Board agreed that DHCW’s role with regard to care would 
be to support the delivery of joined up digital services for health and social care, 
without impacting the current mechanisms for governance and accentuality for 
directly delivering care. As such DHCW’s engagement with the social care sector, 
including public, third and private sector providers has been predominantly through 
the National Data Resource Programme, Connecting Care Programme and e-Library 
Service. To formalise the joint working arrangements with Social Care Wales a 
Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) has been entered into between Digital Health 
and Care Wales and Social Care Wales in relation to the National Data Resource. The 
MoU formalises the relationships and programme of joint working so that a more 
join
[...]
updates will be provided every six months. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
         

      
 
 
Helen Thomas     Simon Jones 
Chief Executive     Chair 
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 9

https://dhcw.nhs.wales/about-us/board-committee-and-advisory-boards/dhcw-sha-board/board-meeting-30-may-2024/
https://dhcw.nhs.wales/files/dhcw-strategies-and-frameworks/engagement-strategy-2023-2026/


Page 1 of 7 - The Welsh Government’s support for TVR Automotive Ltd - please contact us in Welsh 
or English / cysylltwch â ni’n Gymraeg neu’n Saesneg. 

Mark Isherwood MS 
Chair 
Public Accounts and 
Public Administration Committee 
Welsh Parliament 

Reference:    AC447/caf 
Date issued: 12 July 2024 

Dear Mark 

The Welsh Government’s support for TVR Automotive Ltd 
In response to correspondence that we received relating to the Welsh Government’s 
financial support for TVR Automotive Ltd (TVRA), expressing concerns over the risk 
to public funds, we have met with officials and reviewed certain key Welsh 
Government documents to understand the background to this support, recent 
developments, and the position as at 4 July 2024. 

This letter is intended to provide the Committee with a brief factual update based on 
the evidence we have reviewed; and we have checked its accuracy with the Welsh 
Government as well as inviting comments from TVRA. However, it is not intended to 
be an exhaustive account of events, or necessarily all costs incurred by the Welsh 
Government relating to this matter. Those costs would also have included officials’ 
time over many years, as well as external advice and professional fees at various 
points and for various reasons. 

Our focus is on the decisions and actions of the Welsh Government. We have not 
undertaken a full value for money study of the impact of Welsh Government support; 
or examined TVRA’s actions and potential sources of private finance. 

Arrangements relating to the support for TVRA do not feature explicitly within the 
Welsh Government’s Consolidated 
[...]
a decision on whether to:  

• Sell back the shares to TVRA at the value agreed; or   

• Retain the shares based in the hope that the share price might increase from the 
current valuation, potentially generating a more positive return on the original 
share investment. 

I hope the contents of this letter will inform the Committee and assist its scrutiny and 
assurance functions. 

Yours sincerely 

 

ADRIAN CROMPTON 
Auditor General for Wales 
 

Pack Page 16



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 17

Agenda Item 5By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 37

Agenda Item 6By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2.1 Letter from the Senedd Commission - Update on recommendations of the committee report on the Scrutiny of the Senedd Commission Accounts 2022-23
	2.2 Letter from the Auditor General for Wales to the Climate Change, Environment and Infrastructure Committee - Transport for Wales and the Core Valley Lines Modernisation
	Transport for Wales and the Core Valley Lines Modernisation Project

	2.3 Letter from Digital Health and Care Wales to the Chairs of the Health and Social Care and Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee - Follow-up response to the Scrutiny of Digital Health and Care Wales Report
	2.4 Letter from the Auditor General for Wales to the Chair of the Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee on The Welsh Government's support for TVR Automotive Ltd
	The Welsh Government’s support for TVR Automotive Ltd
	How much support was given and why?
	What was the Welsh Government’s approach to managing risk?
	What happened next?
	What is the current position?


	5 Discussion on the Cabinet Manual and Access Talks - Next Steps
	6 Draft Report - Building Safety in Wales





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Public Accounts and Public 

Administration Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 4, Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 17 July 2024 

Meeting time: 09.15 - 10.55

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/14764 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Mark Isherwood MS (Chair) 

Natasha Asghar MS 

Mike Hedges MS 

Rhianon Passmore MS 

Adam Price MS 

Audit Wales: 
Adrian Crompton, Auditor General for Wales 

Matthew Mortlock 

Committee Staff: 
Fay Bowen (Clerk) 

Lucien Wise (Deputy Clerk) 

 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Public Accounts and Public 

Administration Committee. 

 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

2 Papers to note  

2. The papers were noted. 

2.1 Letter from the Senedd Commission - Update on recommendations of the 

committee report on the Scrutiny of the Senedd Commission Accounts 2022-23  

2.2 Letter from the Auditor General for Wales to the Climate Change, Environment and 

Infrastructure Committee - Transport for Wales and the Core Valley Lines 

Modernisation  

2.3 Letter from Digital Health and Care Wales to the Chairs of the Health and Social 

Care and Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee - Follow-up 

response to the Scrutiny of Digital Health and Care Wales Report  

2.4 Letter from the Auditor General for Wales to the Chair of the Public Accounts and 

Public Administration Committee on The Welsh Government's support for TVR 

Automotive Ltd  

3 Session on the Cabinet Manual and Access Talks - Withdrawn  

3.1 Due to unforeseen circumstances the Permanent Secretary and the Director of 

Propriety and Ethics were unable to attend the evidence session. 

 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of the meeting  

4.1 The motion was agreed. 

 

5 Discussion on the Cabinet Manual and Access Talks - Next Steps  

5.1 The Committee agreed that it would write to the Welsh Government to express 

their disappointment that the session scheduled for today had to be postponed, 

understanding that these were exceptional circumstances. 



 

 

 

5.2 In discussing next steps the Committee could take on this issue, it was agreed that 

a short inquiry on the Cabinet Handbook and the Ministerial Code would be 

undertaken over the Summer Recess. 

 

6 Draft Report - Building Safety in Wales  

6.1 The Committee were content with the further amendments that had been made to 

the report. 

The Committee also agreed on further additions to be made to the report, with a view 

to publish the report during the Summer Recess. 

 

7 Discussion of the letter from the Auditor General for Wales to the 

Climate Change, Environment and Infrastructure Committee on 

Transport for Wales and the Core Valley Lines Modernisation  

7.1 The Committee agreed that it would write to the Climate Change, Environment and 

Infrastructure Committee to inquire about any further work that they would undertake 

in this issue. 

 

7.2 The Committee agreed that it would write to the Welsh Government and Transport 

for Wales, acknowledging the planned work of Audit Wales in this area, and to seek an 

update on the current financial position on the delivery of rail services and the Core 

Valleys Line modernisation project. 

 



 

 

8 Discussion of the letter from the Auditor General for Wales to the 

Chair of the Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee on 

The Welsh Government's support for TVR Automotive Ltd  

8.1 The Committee agreed that it would raise the issue of TVR Automotive Ltd in 

future scrutiny sessions with the Welsh Government. 


